Town Erie Urban Renewal Plan, dated November 12, 2013 ( the " Plan"), and TOEURA

desires to assist Developer with the Project through the reimbursement of Sales Tax

Increment generated by the Property upon completion of the Project up to a maximum

aggregate amount not to exceed Five Hundred and Sixty -Six Thousand Dollars

566,000.00) (as further defined herein, the " Reimbursement Amount") as set forth in

this Agreement;

Whereas, TOEURA has determined that the Project serves a public purpose;

Whereas, Developer will complete the Project at its own expense, and upon

completion, TOEURA will reimburse Developer for certain costs;

[...]

sales tax increment generated by the Property during the term of this Agreement.

Project" means the construction of those certain improvements on the Property,
more particularly described in Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this

reference.

Reimbursement Amount" means a maximum amount not to exceed Five

Hundred and Sixty -Six Thousand Dollars ($ 566,000.00), which is the maximum amount

that will be paid to the Developer to reimburse the Developer for the Project.

Special Fund" means the special fund of the Authority defined in C.R.S. § 31-

25-107(9)(a)(II).

Urban Renewal Plan" or " Plan" means the Historic Old Town Erie Urban